
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

5 September 2023 

Appointment Centre 
Room 10 & 11, Town 

Hall, Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 4  
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Robert Benham 
Patricia Brown 
Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Laurance Garrard 
 

Judith Holt 
Jacqueline McArdle 
Christine Smith 
Bryan Vincent 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
Julie Wilkes 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

  Jack How (Roman Catholic  
Church) 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
 

   

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha (NUT) 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 

01708 434619 luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 5 September 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present
[...]
iny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Drug, Alcohol & sexual Services 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Health O & Scrutiny 

 Adult Care 

 Learning and Physical Disabilities 

 Employment & Skills 

 Education 

 Child Protection 

 Youth Services 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 5 September 2023 

 
 

 

 Fostering & Adoption Services 

 Education Traded Services 

 Early Years Services 

 Looked after Children 

 Media 

 Communications 

 Advertising 

 Corporate Events 

 Bereavement & Registration Services 

 Crime & Disorder 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 5 September 2023 

 
 

 

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 5 September 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 To receive (if any) 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held 

on 11th July 2023 and special meeting held on 2nd August 2023 (attached) and 
authorise the Chairman to sign them 
 

5 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 22/23 (Pages 9 - 40) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

6 ADULT SERVICES COMPLAINTS REPORT (Pages 41 - 74) 

 
Report and appendix attached. 

 

7 CHILDREN SERVICES COMPLAINTS REPORT (Pages 75 - 114) 
 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

8 ADULT SEND TOPIC GROUP REPORT (Pages 115 - 156) 
 
 Report and exempt appendices attached (exempt appendices not available to press 

or public).  
 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

11 July 2023 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman) and Christine Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Jacqueline McArdle, Bryan Vincent 
and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Mandy Anderson (In place of Frankie Walker) and 
Patricia Brown 
 

 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor frankie Walker and 
co-optees Jack How and Julie Lamb. 
 

41 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests.  
 

42 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

43 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th March 2023 and special 
meeting held on 16th March 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 

44 POLICE STRATEGY ON RECRUITING OFFICERS FROM MINORITY 
GROUPS  
 
Members were pleased to have Chief Superintendent (CS) Stuart Bell and 
Chris Nixon from the East Area Basic Command Unit (BCU) to present the 
Police’s recruitment strategy. 
 
It was agreed to exclude the public and press for the entirety of the item 
under paragraph 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 11 July 2023 

 

 

 

 
It was explained to the members of the Committee that Newham was the 
best performing Borough in London in terms of diversity of recruitment 
however the East Area BCU was the best preforming BCU in the same 
regards. CS Bell agreed to contact Newham to understand what their 
strategy was and how that could be implemented within Havering. CS Bell 
explained that there had been media campaigns to encourage enrolment 
and the Police was keen to fix reputation in communities to also boost 
enrolment of younger officers. It was described to the Sub-Committee that 
the full training of new officers was a 3 year course with 5 months dedicated 
to learning the law which ensured new recruits had the best knowledge to 
allow them to undertake their key role in communities. 
 
CS Bell updated members on the vacancies of all neighbourhood teams 
which satisfied the Sub-Committee members. It was also explained that the 
BCU is hopeful to double the current neighbourhood team numbers.  
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations following the report and 
noted its contents. 
 

45 POLICE STRATEGY ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS  
 
Chief Superintendent (CS) Stuart Bell and Chris Nixon from the East Area 
Basic Command Unit (BCU) to present the Police’s Violence against 
Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy. 
 
It was agreed to exclude the public and press for the entirety of the item 
under paragraph 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
Members were pleased to hear that VAWG was the BCU’s top priority and 
the whole BCU works to prevent it. It was explained by CS Bell that the 
percentage of rape cases in the BCU that had been solved had increased 
but members still exclaimed that this was still too low. Police officers 
undertake regular ‘walk and talk’ activities with women and women’s groups 
within the local communities with the aim to increase the confidence women 
and girls have with the Police and it also provides opportunities for Police 
Officers to explain the current VAWG strategies.  
 

46 COST OF LIVING MARKETING SUMMARY  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the Council’s Cost of Living 
Marketing Strategy. 
 
Members received an extensive presentation from an officer which 
explained the work the Council had done in terms of a new marketing 
strategy to bring help to residents who need it, when they need it whilst 
being data driven. 
 

Page 2



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 11 July 2023 

 

 

 

Members noted the strategy was mainly trial and error to gauge the uptake 
from residents and which processes to use to obtain the highest 
engagement across the Borough. The best method found was using links, 
mainly embedded in text messages, to direct residents to information. The 
‘/energyrebate’ URL had 400 views per day from residents. 
 
Members of the People OSSC noted the report and made no 
recommendations.  
 

47 ADULT SEND TOPIC GROUP FINAL REPORT  
 
The Chairman agreed to remove this item from the agenda due to apologies 
from key members and officers. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber 

2 August 2023 (7.00  - 8.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (In place of 
Judith Holt) and Christine Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Jacqueline McArdle, Bryan Vincent 
and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Mandy Anderson, Patricia Brown and Frankie Walker 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

Also in attendance David Taylor, Mandy Anderson and Matthew Stanton 
(Chair and Members of Places OSSC) and Gerry 
O’Sullivan (Chair of O&S Board) 

 
 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Lucy Goodfellow and Councillor Judith Holt. 
 

54 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

55 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

56 WENNINGTON FIRE 2022 - SUPPORTING VULNERABLE PERSONS, 
RECOVERY PROCESS AND LESSONS LEARNED  
 
The Sub-Committee, along with Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee colleagues, were presented with information following the 
Wennington wildfires on 19th July 2022. 
 
Before the presentation started, the Sub-Committee noted a letter by Rev’d 
Peterson, Vicar of Wennington Parish Church who could not attend the 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 2 August 2023 

 

 

 

Officers of the council began by giving their presentation where it was 
explained to members that the fires experienced were the worst local 
catastrophe in over 600 years with 18 houses totally destroyed and 1 left 
inhabitable. 200 residents were displaced which included 100 council staff, 
all of which were invited to attend ‘one stop shops’ for help, for example GP 
consultations. Of the 200 displaced residents there were a large range of 
disabilities which had all been catered for. It was also noted that a high 
number of personal documents, for example passports, birth and marriage 
certificates, deeds for homes, had been destroyed and the Council was 
working with residents to reobtain them. 
 
A fire recovery board had been established a week after the fire with a high 
level of communication between the Council and the effected residents. 
Officers undertook regular walkabouts within the affected community to 
uphold the communication. The Council collaborated with multiple providers 
to arranged free gas and electric checks. A full position on the repair and 
rebuilding of homes could not be given due to some of the affected 
homeowners not having the correct, or any insurance. A mechanism for 
donations was agreed and the money was split across all affected residents 
based on criteria which was deemed largely successful. 
 
It was noted that the Council had suffered a direct cost of around £100,000 
but this would not be reimbursed by central government as it was not 
enough of a cost to meet the criteria which displeased Councillors. 
 
In the aftermath of the fires, the Council alongside volunteer groups 
searched for lost or displaced pets for residents and helped them collect 
personal belongings from cars within the affected areas. Members of the 
Sub-Committee were pleased to hear how helpful the Council had been and 
commended the local ward Councillors on how they reacted to the situation 
given the fact they had only just been elected as new Councillors. 
 
After the Council officers gave their presentation, the Sub-Committee 
welcomed officers from the London Fire Brigade (LFB) who also presented 
information to the Sub-Committee. 
 
It was explained that on the day of the fires, the LFB received 2469 calls 
and attended 359 incidents which is a huge increase of the average. The 
LFB declared the Wennington site a major incident which is extremely rare. 
The LFB officers described the equipment used to contain and put out the 
wildfire, which included a hose with pre-prepared holes to create a wall of 
water to preserve life and buildings. LFB firefighters undergo enhanced 
wildfire response training and the LFB have introduced wildfire officers, of 
which Havering have 2, and 30 tactical advisors. Members were pleased to 
hear learnings had been made by the LFB from fire brigades across Europe. 
 
It was discussed that increased local bin collections and a clamp down on 
disposable barbeques would hopefully lead to a decrease in fires of the 
same nature and the LFB continually hold checks of fire hydrants to ensure 
their datab
[...]
tch Havering |  Annual Report 2022-23

8
Page 18



Community Engagement –
Equity and Equality in Maternity 
Services
In March 2022, NHS North East London 
commissioned the Healthwatch organisations in 
North East London carry out a consultation exercise 
to co-produce an equity and equality analysis and 
action plan for Maternity and Neonatal care.

The intention was to co-produce plans setting out how 
the NHS would work in partnership to ensure equity for 
women and babies and race equality for staff, ensuring it 
was aligned with the health inequalities work of the 
Integrated Care System. 

The project was timed to begin during Maternity Choices 
week in February 2023.

This work was carried out in two phases during 2022/23.

We contacted a wide range of community groups, children’s 
centres, ante-natal groups, parent and toddler groups and day 
nurseries, who were asked to alert their participants to the survey 
and to encourage those in the target population to respond to it.

In addition to a formal survey, interview sessions were held at the 
Maternity Unit of Queen’s Hospital, Romford and a children’s 
centre, and a focus group was held in conjunction with Mums 
Matter. 

As part of the project, our staff and volunteers visited Antenatal 
clinics at both Queen’s Hospital, Romford and King George 
Hospital, Goodmayes, where mums-to-be were interviewed and 
children’s centres where new mums were seen.

Continued…

Together, we’re making health and social care better|   Healthwatch Havering |  Annual Report 2022-23

9

Page 19



Community Engagement –
Equity and Equality in Maternity 
Services (continued)
Survey questionnaires were distributed to GP surgeries, church 
groups, nurseries and toddler groups, Early Help Centres and 
community groups including Mums Matter, Mumsnet and the 
Sycamore Trust.

The final report was accepted by NHS North East London shortly 
before publication of this Annual Report. Its recommendations are 
already having an impact – f
[...]
 Report).

You can read our full report by downloading it from the 
link below.

Our report about Long Covid

Together, we’re making health and social care better|   Healthwatch Havering |  Annual Report 2022-23

12

Page 22

https://www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk/advice-and-information/2022-11-29/post-covid-syndrome-pcs-also-called-long-covid


Community Engagement –
London Ambulance Service Five 
Year Strategy
In October 2022, the London Ambulance Service 
(LAS) asked Healthwatch organisations across 
London to help with a public consultation exercise 
to identify priorities for the LAS for its development 
of an Organisational Strategy for the years 2023/28. 

The LAS was particularly interested in finding out how the 
public responded to five questions: 

1. What is the LAS getting right? 
2. How can the LAS improve emergency care? 
3. How can the LAS enhance urgent care? 
4. How should the LAS work with other parts of the healthcare 
system to improve care? 
5. How can the LAS do more to contribute to life in London? 

Most respondents were overwhelmingly supportive and 
appreciative of the Service. The conduct and expertise of 
crew members were highly regarded, and response times 
were generally thought of as reasonable in all the 
circumstances of the NHS as it currently reacts to winter 
and other pressures. We also joined with colleagues 
across North East London using Community Insights to 
produce a North East London-wide report of views about 
the LAS.

Both our Havering-specific report and the Community 
Insights report were used by the LAS in formulating their 
Five Year Strategy, which also took account of views 
obtained by Healthwatch from the other parts of London. 

Continued…

Together, we’re making health and social care better|   Healthwatch Havering |  Annual Report 2022-23

13

Page 23



Community Engagement –
London Ambulance Service Five 
Year Strategy (continued)

You can read our full report by downloading it from 
the link below. You ca
[...]
ll agencies worked together to ensure care 
ran smoothly. The home itself was clean and fresh, and the carers 
and residents were relaxed and content.

You can read our report here

Together, we’re making health and social care better|   Healthwatch Havering |  Annual Report 2022-23

20

Page 30

https://www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk/sites/healthwatchhavering.co.uk/files/Full%20report%20Abbcross%20final_2.pdf


Enter and View –
Accident and Emergency Services at 
Queen’s Hospital Romford

Our second Enter and View visit took place in 
September at Queen’s Hospital, Romford. Over 
three days we visited the three separate centres of 
operation that together form the Accident and 
Emergency Services: the hospital’s Emergency 
Department, the Urgent Treatment Centre 
(including streaming) and the Ambulance 
Receiving Centre.

This visit was our most ambitious yet, involving three 
separate NHS provider organisations: Barking, Havering & 
Redbridge University Hospitals Trust, PELC (operators of 
the UTC) and the London Ambulance Service. Again, initial 
videoconferences were held with representatives of the 
providers before our visitors went to each of the centres.

At the time of the visit, the three centres were relatively 
quiet as the winter pressures time had not yet begun.

It was clear that the physical environment (about which 
we had previously reported pre-Covid) had altered 
significantly as a result of the Covid disruption, mainly for 
the better.

Continued…

Together, we’re making health and social care better|   Healthwatch Havering |  Annual Report 2022-23

21

Page 31



Enter and View –
Accident and Emergency Services at 
Queen’s Hospital Romford (continued)

“Thanks to Healthwatch for their the role they play – they 
are really important partners in terms of improving the 
quality of our local services, everything that was picked 
up in the CQC report was anticipated by Healthwatch 
and correctly identified as concerns when they were in 
in September 
[...]
are support and 6 
were submitted by advocates on behalf of the young person. 

 
 
2.1 Age and Gender 

 
It should be noted that data collected for the monitoring information will include all children within a 
family unit from which a complaint is made.  
 
During 2022-23 there has been a decrease in complaints across all age groups.  
 

 

 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Letter Email Telephone Mind of my own
app

Online

Method of Contact - Two Year Comparision

2021-22 2022-23

Page 91



Children’s Services Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2022-23 

 

 

12 

 

 

 

 
 
With the exception of the age group 10-14, there were a higher number of complaints in relation to 
females in 2022/23.  

 

                         

 
 

 
2.3 Disability 

 
Within our complaint data there are a low number of children that had a recorded disability, with the 
majority having Autism/Aspergers syndrome in 2022-23. We know that overall we have a growing 
number of children accessing SEN (Special Educational Needs) Support in Schools, and the number 
of requests for Education, Health and Care Plan assessments has increased significantly, and is 48% 
higher in January 2023 than in January 2022, and we expect to see this continue in 2023-24.   

 

24
22

34 35

28

23

15

20 20

27

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Age 0-5 Age 6-9 Age10-14 Age 15-17 Age 18+

Age - Two Year Comparison

21/22 22/23

11

7

10

7

11
12

8
9

13

16

1

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Age 0-5 Age 6-9 Age10-14 Age 15-17 Age 18+

Age By Gender 2022/23

Male Female Non-Binary

Page 92



Children’s Services Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2022-23 

 

 

13 

 

 
 
                                    
2.4 Ethnicity 
 
The higher number of ‘White British’ complainants continues to reflect the population within Havering. 
However, it is not representative of the service users across Children’s Services. There are 
representations across many ethnicities with slight in
[...]
onal legislation passed July 2022 

Page 116



People OSSC, 5th September 2023 

 
 
 

 

e. Expanding Council operated services for jobs i.e Avelon Day 
Centre, explore options around social enterprise schemes  

 
 

2. Ensure Havering’s local offer (covering ages 16-25) is comprehensive and 
detailed with signposting to identify current apprenticeships available for 
young adults with disabilities. 
 

3. To create, maintain and monitor “Quality Standards” for providers within 
Havering and benchmarking against other North East London boroughs. 
Setting standards in place to monitor the quality of provisions and their 
individual, tailored offer to service users. Establishing a formal framework for 
providers to set their standards against including frequency of monitoring 
and inspection. 
 

a. A specialised, meaningful set of activity programs for 25+ residents 
with disabilities - with person-specific requirements to help improve 
the quality of the services provided.  

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
At its meeting in December 2022, the Peoples’ Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee agreed to establish a Topic Group to review the adult SEND provisions 
within Havering.  
 
Below is a copy of the Topic Group’s report. The report includes details of the 
research that it undertook in reaching the conclusions and recommendations set 
out.  
 

BACKGROUND 

 
At its meeting on 6 December 2022, the People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee commissioned a Topic Group for an insight into the current provisions 
available for adults with a range of disabilities within Havering including learning 
disabilities and autism, but also people with physical and sensory disabilities and 
mental health issues. 
 
The terms of this review related to the impact on adults with disabilities over the 
age of 25 years old, exploring the avenues into employment and opportunity within 
Havering. 
 
The Group established a timetable to hold meetings with Council officers and third 
se
[...]
. 

 
 
 

Page 121



People OSSC, 5th September 2023 

 
 
 

 

Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None directly although the successful adoption of the recommendations in the 

Topic Group’s report would serve to support adults with disabilities with 

employment and working skills in Havering.  

 
Health and Wellbeing implications and Risks 
 
Employment has positive impacts on health and wellbeing of individuals including 

those with disabilities. Access to Work Advisers are known to be effective when 

they are trained to the required standards and are supported by the local system. 

Therefore, adequate training and management support must be ensured to see 

results. Volunteering as health champions by the adults with disabilities may not 

only strengthen their job applications in care sector, but will increase their own 

knowledge on health and wellbeing which take can subsequently to support 

wellbeing in their workplaces. 

 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

There are no environmental and climate change implications and risks 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

Page 122



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	220802 Minutes
	Minutes


	5 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 22/23
	Annual Report 2022-23
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: About us
	Slide 4: A one page résumé  Our report this year demonstrates our commitment to ensuring the voices of local people are heard, and that our role is included in the new health and social  care management arrangements in the borough.
	Slide 5: Our year in review 
	Slide 6: How we have made a difference this year
	Slide 7: Ten years of improving care – taken from previous Annual Reports
	Slide 8: Community Engagement, Enter & View and Community Insights
	Slide 9: Community Engagement – Equity and Equality in Maternity Services
	Slide 10: Community Engagement – Equity and Equality in Maternity Services (continued)
	Slide 11: Community Engagement – Experience of Post-Covid syndrome (Long Covid)
	Slide 12: Community Engagement – Experience of Post-Covid syndrome (Long Covid) (continued)
	Slide 13: Community Engagement – London Ambulance Service Five Year Strategy
	Slide 14: Community Engagement – London Ambulance Service Five Year Strategy (continued)
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20: Enter and View – Abbcross Nursing Home
	Slide 21: Enter and View – Accident and Emergency Services at Queen’s Hospital Romford
	Slide 22: Enter and View – Accident and Emergency Services at Queen’s Hospital Romford (continued)
	Slide 23: Community Insights
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26: Working with others
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30


	6 ADULT SERVICES COMPLAINTS REPORT
	FINAL Adult Annual Complaints report 22-23

	7 CHILDREN SERVICES COMPLAINTS REPORT
	Appx1 Children's 2022-2023 Annual complaints report
	Appx 2 Education Annual Complaints Report 22-23

	8 ADULT SEND TOPIC GROUP REPORT
	3.2 EXEMPT Appendix A- DFN Project SEARCH LA
	3.3 EXEMPT Appendix B- Report Temp for LA's for an adult programme
	3.4 EXEMPT Appendix C- DFN costs




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

5 September 2023 (7.00  - 8.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), Judith Holt and 
Christine Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Jacqueline McArdle, Bryan Vincent and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Patricia Brown and Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Laurance Garrard. 
 

58 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

59 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

60 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

61 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 22/23  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with Healthwatch Havering’s annual 
report. 
 
It was explained to members that during the year, Healthwatch had 
completed a survey on behalf of the London Ambulance Service (LAS) on 
the equity and equality in maternity services. It was noted that the findings 
were useful for LAS which had led North East London (NEL) to pioneer new 
ways to ensure mothers’ voices were heard.  
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 5 September 2023 

 

 

 

It was also explained that Healthwatch Havering had regularly undertook 
enter and view visits. The first visit following COVID was in April 2022 to 
Abbs Cross Nursing Home and noted the new measures in place were 
working well. Members then noted a second visit to a hospital in 2022 and, 
following that visit, Healthwatch Havering had visited all 3 providers 
(Barking, Havering & Redbridge University Trust (BHRUT), Partnership of 
East London Co-operatives (PELC) and London Ambulance Service (LAS)) 
and had provided a report before the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and 
had identified the same issues. 
 
Healthwatch officers then described various issues that residents had raised 
during phone calls which ranged from how to find an available NHS dentist 
to help for mental health issues. 
 
Finally, it was noted that Healthwatch Havering had received the same 
funding as previous years and their expenditure matched their income. 
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations and noted the report. 
 

62 ADULT SERVICES COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with the Adult Service Complaints 
report. 
 
Members noted there had been an increase in complaints which mainly 
related to hospital discharges and any surrounding payments. Members 
noted that the service had reintroduced phoning or visiting newly discharged 
patients to provide them with the correct information on their discharge. 
 
Members were pleased to note at home carers had been given an 11% 
increase in pay. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to have a home care provider present a report 
to a future meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations and noted the report.  
 

63 CHILDREN SERVICES COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with the Children’s Service Complaints 
report. 
 
It was explained to members that 154 compliments had been received and 
80 complaints of which 2 were referred to the Ombudsman. 1 referral was 
closed after initial enquiries however the other had found maladministration 
and a goodwill payment had been made. 
 
Members noted the majority of complaints had been made online with 
children’s carers using an app called ‘Mind of My Own’ response times to 
complaints had been improving but could have been even better. 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 5 September 2023 

 

 

 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed to have a report presented to a future meeting 
on the effects of social worker turnover  
 
Officers then explained there had been a decrease in corporate complaints 
but an increase in complaints against schools and academies. It was 
explained that there had only be 1 corporate complaint referred to the 
ombudsman which was not taken forward. Members noted the service had 
seen an increase in corporate compliments. 
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations and noted the report. 
 

64 ADULT SEND TOPIC GROUP REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with the Adult SEND Topic Group 
report. 
 
Members noted the findings of the topic group which was aimed at 16 to 25 
year olds. They noted that the day services that catered for the most 
vulnerable groups within the community followed no set regulations but 
were under the scrutiny of the CQC and OFSTED. Members noted the 
Council did not have enough resources itself to inspect the services. It was 
explained by the Lead Member that purposeful opportunities had to be 
created for adults with SEND. 
 
Members noted funding avenues were being explored to enable the first 
recommendation to become a reality, however this was still subject to 
approval. 
 
The Sub-Committee made no further recommendations and noted the 
report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


